

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 07-1499

KATHERINE VARNUM, et. al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

TIMOTHY J. BRIEN,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ROBERT B. HANSON

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Howard University School of Law Civil Rights Clinic
In Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Charles Gribble
Matthew Oetker
Parrish, Kruidenier, Dunn, Boles,
Gribble, Cook, Parrish, Gentry
& Fisher, L.L.P. Lawyers
2910 Grand Ave.,
Des Moines, IA 50312
(515) 284-5737 (tel)
(515) 284-1704 (fax)

Professor Aderson B. Francois, *
Supervising Attorney
Caroline Boucher**
Amy E. Hatcher**
Damien G. Scott**
Civil Rights Clinic
Howard University School of Law
2900 Van Ness St. NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 806-8082 (tel)
(202) 806-8436 (fax)

LAWYERS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

* Application for Admission
Pro Hac Vice Pending

**Student-Attorney

Substantial contributions to this brief were also made by Eric Post and Lory Ivey Alexander as Student-Attorneys, and Professor Josephine Ross.

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Proof of Service	ii
Certificate of Filing	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
I. ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE STEM FROM THE SAME DISCREDITED SOURCES AS ARGUMENTS MADE IN OPPOSITION TO MARRIAGE BY INTERRACIAL COUPLES THAT SUCH RELATIONSHIPS ARE UNNATURAL.....	2
II. OPPOSITION TO INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE, LIKE PRESENT-DAY OPPOSITION TO SAME-SEX MARRIAGE, RELIED ON BASELESS PROGNoses THAT CHILDREN OF SUCH UNIONS WOULD BE PSYCHOLOGICALLY AND PHYSICALLY DAMAGED.....	14
III. PRIOR TO <i>LOVING V. VIRGINIA</i> , INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE WAS, LIKE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE TODAY, WIDELY CONSIDERED A THREAT TO ESTABLISHED SOCIAL ORDER AND TO THE INSTITUTIONS OF AMERICAN MARRIAGE AND FAMILY.....	22
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

Bottoms v. Bottoms, 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995).....	16
Hodson v. Moore, 464 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1990)	19
In re Marriage of Cupples, 531 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 1995).....	19
In re Marriage of Walsh, 451 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 1990)	19
Kinney v. Commonwealth, 30 Gratt. 858, 1878 WL 5945 (Va. 1878).....	12
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24
Loving v. Georgia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12-13, 23
Naim v. Naim, 87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955)	21
Roe v. Roe, 228 Va. 722 (1985).....	16
Scott v. State, 39 Ga. 321 (1869).....	20-21
State v. Gibson, 36 Ind. 389 (1871)	12
West Chester R.R. Co. v. Miles, 55 Pa. 209 (1867).....	12
Wolfe v. Georgia Ry. & Electric Co., 58 S.E. 899 (Ga. App. 1907)	11-12

Statutory Authority:

D.C. Code § 16-302	19
D.C. Code § 16-914(a)(1)(A).....	19
Iowa Code § 600.4.....	19
Vt. Stat. tit. 15 § 1-102, 665	19

Other Authorities:

American Psychological Association, Sexual Orientation, Parents and Children (July 2004)	18
James Baldwin, <i>Fifth Avenue Uptown</i> , collected in <i>The Price of a Ticket</i> 213 (1985)	28

Steve Baldwin, <i>Child Molestation and the Homosexual Movement</i> , Regent U. L. Rev. 267 (2001).....	17-18
Carlos A. Ball & Janice Farrell Pea, <i>Warring With Wardle: Morality, Social Science, and Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 253 (1998).....	6
Susan J. Becker, <i>Many Are Chilled, But Few Are Frozen: How Transforming Learning in Popular Culture, Christianity, and Science Will Lead to the Eventual Demise of Legally Sanctioned Discrimination Against Sexual Minorities in the United States</i> , 14 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 177 (2006).....	5-6, 9-10, 14
Nancy Bentley, <i>White Slaves in Antebellum Fiction</i> , 65 Am. Lit. 501 (1993).....	16
David Blankenhorn, <i>The Future of Marriage</i> (2007).....	22, 26
Suzanne Bost, <i>Fluidity Without Postmodernism: Michelle Cliff and the ‘Tragic Mulatta’ Tradition</i> , 32 African Am. Rev. 673 (1998).....	15
Herbert C. Brown, Jr., <i>History Doesn’t Repeat Itself, But it Does Rhyme—Same-Sex Marriage: Is the African-American Community the Oppressor This Time?</i> , 34 S.U. L. Rev. 169 (2007).....	4
Megan Cahill, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Slippery Slope Rhetoric, and the Politics of Disgust: A Critical Perspective on Contemporary Family Discourse and the Incest Taboo</i> , 99 N.W. U.L. Rev. 1543 (2005).....	23
Elizabeth Cantor, <i>Gays and Lesbians as Parents and Partners: The Psychological Evidence</i> , Same Sex Marriage: The Legal and Psychological Evolution in America (2006).....	18-19, 21
J.P. Chamberlain, <i>Eugenics and Limitations on Marriage</i> , A.B.A. J., July 1923.....	8
Congregation for the Doctrine of Faith, <i>Letter to the Bishops of the Catholic Church on the Pastoral Care of Homosexual Persons</i> (Oct. 1, 1986), available at < http://www.dignityusa.org/1986doctrine/ratzinger.html >	14
<i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , Pediatrics, Vol. 109, No. 2 at 339-40 (Feb. 2002).....	18
James Graham Cook, <i>The Segregationists</i> (1962).....	12
Gerry Dantone, <i>Anti-Gay Activism and the Misuse of Science: An example of how science can be perverted to support ideologically motivated social activism and harm humanity; the victims in this case: homosexuals</i> , Center for Inquiry Community of Long Island (2007), available at < http://www.centerforinquiry.net/uploads/attachments/Anti-	

gayActivismandtheMisuseofScience_1.pdf>	9
Jeanette R. Davidson, <i>Theories about Black-White Interracial Marriage: A Clinical Perspective</i> , 20(4) J. Multicultural Counseling & Dev. 150 (1992)	8-9
Tori DeAngelis, <i>New Date on Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Mental Health</i> , Monitor on Psychology (Feb. 2002).....	21
James C. Dobson, <i>Eleven Arguments Against Same-Sex Marriage</i> , May 23, 2004, available at < http://www.citizenlink.org/FOSI/homosexuality/A000004753.cfm >	17, 26
Lisa Lindquist Dorr, <i>Arm in Arm: Gender, Eugenics, and Virginia's Racial Integrity Acts of the 1920s</i> , 11.1 J. Women's Hist. 143 (1999).....	4
Jon Dougherty, <i>Report: Pedophilia More Common Among "Gays"</i> , WorldNetDaily, April 29, 2002, available at < http://www.worldnetdaily.com/news/article.asp?ARTICLE_ID=27431 >	18
Family Research Council, <i>Talking Points: Homosexuality and Child Sexual Abuse</i> , available at < http://www.frc.org/get.cfm?i=IF02G2 >	18
Walter L. Fleming, <i>Documentary History of Reconstruction: Military, Political, Social, Religious, Educational, & Industrial: 1865 to Present Time</i> (1907)	21
Focus on the Family, <i>Focus on the Family's Position on Same-Sex Marriage and Civil Unions</i> (Jan. 16, 2004), available at < http://www.citizenlink.org/FOSI/marriage/A000000985.cfm >	13
David H. Fowler, <i>Northern Attitudes Towards Interracial Marriage: Legislation and Public Opinion in the Middle Atlantic and States of the Old Northwest, 1780-1930</i> (Garland Publishers 1987).....	22-23
George M. Fredrickson, <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: The Debate on Afro-American Character and Destiny 1817-1914</i> (1987)	24
Madison Grant, <i>The Passing of the Great Race; or the Racial Basis of European History</i> (1918).....	8
David F. Greenberg, <i>The Construction of Homosexuality</i> (1988).....	25
Mark Haller, <i>Eugenics: Hereditarian Attitudes in American Thought</i> (1963)	7
Brad Harrub, et. al., "This is The Way God Made Me": A Scientific Examination of Homosexuality and the "Gay Gene," < http://www.trueorigin .	

org/gaygene01.asp>.....	9
Gregory M. Herek, <i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Relationships in the United States: A Social Science Perspective</i> , 61 Am. Psychologist 611 (2006)	25
Gregory M. Herek, <i>The Psychology of Sexual Prejudice</i> , in <i>Sexual Perspectives on Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Experiences</i> (Lind D. Garnets, ed. 2002)	26
Chester Higgins, <i>Mixed Marriage Ruling Brings Mixed Reaction in Dixieland</i> , Jet (June 29, 1967).....	23
William H. Hohengarter, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Right of Privacy</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1495 (1994).....	24
The Imitation of Life (Universal Pictures 1934).....	16
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Taking Out the “Garbage” in Tulia, Texas: The Taboo on Black-White Romance and Racial Profiling</i> , 2007 Wis. L. Rev. 283 (2007)	22-23
Anne Goodwyn Jones, Ed., <i>Haunted Bodies: Gender and Southern Texts</i> 464 (1998)	16
Randall Kennedy, <i>Interracial Intimacies</i> (2003)	14-15, 23
Stanley Kurtz, <i>The Libertarian Question</i> , Nat’l Rev. Online (April 30, 2003), available at < http://www.nationalreview.com/kurtz/kurtz04302003.asp >	24
Stanley Kurtz, <i>Point of No Return</i> , Nat’l Rev. Online (Aug. 3, 2001).....	24
Daryl Lindsey, <i>From “Hey Faggot” to “Hey Daddy”</i> , Salon.com (Oct. 1, 1999)	19-20
Susie Lorden, <i>The Law of Unintended Consequences: The Far-Reaching Effects of Same-Sex Marriage Ban Amendments</i> , 25 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 211 (2006).....	26
Julie Nokov, <i>Racial Constructions: The Legal Regulation of Miscegenation in Alabama, 1890-1934</i> , 20 Law & Hist. Rev. 225 (2002)	7-8
Thomas M. Norwood, <i>Address on the Negro</i> (Savannah, Ga.: Braid and Hutton, 1907)	4
Angela Onwuachi-Willig, <i>Undercover Other</i> , 94 Cal. L. Rev. 873 (2006).....	13
Letter from Jonathan Pait, Community Relations Coordinator, Bob Jones University to	

James Landrith (Aug. 31, 1998), available at < http://multiracial.com/site/content/view/1023/49 >	13
Christine Palumbo-DeSimone, <i>Race, Womanhood, and the Tragic Mulatta</i> , Multiculturalism: Roots and Realities (2002)	15-16
Ariel [Buckner H. Payne], <i>The Negro: What is His Ethnological Status?</i> (1867), reprinted in John David Smith, <i>The "Ariel" Controversy: Religion and "The Negro Problem"</i> at 48 (Garland Publ'g, Inc. 1993)	11
Ernest Porterfield, <i>Black-American Intermarriage in the United States</i> , 5 <i>Marriage & Fam. Rev.</i> 17 (1982).....	8-9
<i>The Problem of Pedophilia</i> (1998), available at < http://www.narth.com/docs/pedophNEW.html >	18
Ruthann Robson, <i>Our Children: Kids of Queer Parents and Kids Who Are Queer: Looking at Sexual Minority Rights From a Different Perspective</i> , 64 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 915 (2001).....	20
Reginald Leamon Robinson, <i>Race, Myth and Narrative in the Social Construction of the Black Self</i> , 40 <i>How. U. J.</i> 1 (1996).....	4
Renee C. Romano, <i>Race Mixing: Black and White Marriage in Postwar America</i> (2003).....	15, 23
Debra J. Rosenthal, <i>The White Blackbird: Miscegenation, Genre, and the Tragic Mullata in Howells, Harper, and the "Babes of Romance"</i> , 56 <i>Nineteenth- Century Lit.</i> 495 (2002).....	16
Josephine Ross, <i>Riddle for Our Times: The Continued Refusal to Apply to the Miscegenation Analogy to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 54 <i>Rutgers L. Rev.</i> 999 (2002)	10
Josephine Ross, <i>Sex, Marriage and History: Analyzing the Continued Resistance to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 55 <i>S.M.U. L. Rev.</i> 1657 (2002)	3
Josephine Ross, <i>The Sexulization of Difference: A Comparison of Mixed-Race and Same-Gender Marriage</i> , 37 <i>Har. C.R.-C.L. Rev.</i> 255 (2002).....	3-6
Saks, <i>Representing Miscegenation Law, in Interracialism: Black-White Intermarriage in American History, Literature, and Law</i> 73 (Werner Sollors, ed., 2000).24	
Keith E. Sealing, <i>Blood Will Tell: Scientific Racism and Legal Prohibitions Against Miscegenation</i> , 5 <i>Mich. J. Race & L.</i> 559 (2000).....	7
Judith Stacey, <i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Couples: The Impact on Children and Families</i> , 23 <i>Quinnipiac L. Rev.</i> 529 (2004).....	24-25

Lynn D. Wardle, *The Potential Impact of Homosexual Parenting on Children*, 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 833 (1997).....6, 9, 16, 21

Lynn D. Wardle, *When Dissent is Stifled: The Same-Sex Marriage and Right-to-Treatment Debates*, <<http://www.narth.org/docs/wardle.html>>9

Rick Weiss, *Limit Attempts to Covert Gays?*, Mobile Register (Al.), Aug. 14, 1997, at A110

N.E. Whitehead, *Homosexuality and Mental Health Problems*, <<http://www.narth.com/docs/whitehead.html>>10

William D. Zabel, *Interracial Marriage and the Law*, in *Interracialism: Black-White Intermarriage in American History, Literature and Law* 56 (2000)22
